with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) in force.

2.2 New standards and amendments applied in the six-month
period ended 30 June 2017. First-time application of IFRS 15,
Revenue from Contracts with Customers

Although the new standard is not mandatorily applicable until 1 Janu-
ary 2018, as stated in the consolidated financial statements for 2016,
Ferrovial decided, making use of the option included in IFRS 15, to early
apply the standard effective 1 January 2017. As a result of this decision,
Ferrovial has changed its accounting policies and updated its internal
processes and controls relating to revenue recognition.

IFRS 15 was applied retrospectively, recognising the cumulative effect
of initially applying this standard as an adjustment to the opening
balances for 2017 of the consolidated statement of financial position.
Therefore, the comparative information for 2016 was not restated and
continues to be presented in accordance with IAS 11 and IAS 18.

The impact, by line item, on the consolidated statement of financial
position as at 1 January 2017 was as follows:

Assets (Millions of euros)
Balance

at
01/01/17

Transition
to IFRS 15

Balance at
01/01/17

per IFRS 15

Non-current assets 15,679 25 15,703
Goodwill arising on consolidation 2,155 0 2,155
Intangible assets 544 0 544
Investments in infrastructure projects 7,145 0 7,145
Investment property 6 0 6
Property, plant and equipment 731 0 731
Investments in associates 2,874 -8 2,867
Non-current financial assets 735 0 735
Deferred tax assets 1,057 32 1,089
Non-current derivative financial instru-
ments at fair value

432 0 432

Current assets 7,745 -239 7,506
Assets classified as held for sale  624 0 624
Inventories 516 0 516
Current income tax assets 186 0 186
Current trade and other receivables 2,822 -239 2,583
Cash and cash equivalents 3,578 0 3,578
Current derivative financial instruments
at fair value

18 0 18

TOTAL ASSETS 23,423 -214 23,209

Equity and liabilities (Millions of euros)
Balance

at
01/01/17

Transition
to IFRS 15

Balance at
01/01/17

per IFRS 15

Equity 6,314 -259 6,055
Equity attributable to the sharehold-
ers

5,597 -259 5,337

Equity attributable to non-controlling
interests

717 0 717

Deferred income 1,118 0 1,118
Non-current liabilities 10,421 -2 10,419
Pension plan deficit 174 0 174
Long-term provisions 757 0 757
Borrowings 7,874 0 7,874
Other payables 200 0 200
Deferred tax liabilities 979 -2 977
Derivative financial instruments at fair
value

436 0 436

Current liabilities 5,570 47 5,618
Liabilities classified as held for sale 440 0 440
Borrowings 302 0 302
Derivative financial instruments at fair
value

69 0 69

Current income tax liabilities 150 0 150
Current trade and other payables 3,895 -42 3,853
Operating provisions 715 90 804
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 23,423 -214 23,209

The main impact of the application of this new standard was to reduce
the equity attributable to shareholders by EUR -259 million, the main
balancing entries being a reduction of EUR -239 million in the balance
of trade and other receivables, basically amounts to be billed for work
performed, an increase of EUR 90 million in operating provisions, a
reduction of EUR -42 million in accounts payable (specifically in
amounts billed in advance) and the tax effect of these adjustments,
which was recognised for EUR 34 million in deferred taxes.

   INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS JUNE 2017.  FERROVIAL, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES